WILL ROGER S DOWNS - September 28, 2025 - Race 10

STAKES AQHA Juvenile Challenge Final S. - Quarter Horse
FOR TWO-YEAR-OLDS WHICH WERE NOMINATED AND REMAIN ELIGIBLE FOR THIS FINAL. Weight, 124 Ibs. FINALISTS
MUST PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL NEGATIVE HAIR TEST PRIOR TO ENTERING IN THIS FINAL.
Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Jess a Panther V - 16.980 - November 19, 2023)

Purse: $77,979
Available Money: $77,979

Value of Race: $77,979 1st $35,870, 2nd $15,596, 3rd $7,798, 4th $5,458, 5th $4,679, 6th $3,119, 7th $1,949, 8th $1,560, 9th

$1,170, 10th $780
Wind Speed: 7 Wind Direction: Tail
Weather: Clear, 84° Track: Fast

Off at: 4:52 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

9Sep25 °*WRD' 10  Kowboy Boogie (Candanosa, Bryan)
9Sep25 SwRD! 4  Raizen Kane (Garcia, Ramiro)
9Sep25 SWRD? 3 Electrifying (Calderon, Francisco)
9Sep25 SWRD? 6 | Are a Cowgirl (Pulido, Juan)
9Sep25 'WRD* 7 Asher (Delgado, Mario)

9Sep25 SwRD? 8 Sm Rosies Cat (Alvarez, Jr., David)
9Sep25 SWRD? 2 Send Magic Mike (Smith, Cody)
9Sep25 *WRD* 5  Hotsgirl (Linares, Gilberto)

9Sep25 SWRD? 1 RrJess a Bit Evil (Klaiber, Justine)
9Sep25 SWRD? 9 Get Up N Gone (Gutierrez, Gonzalo)

Wgt MIE PP

124 L bf
124 L bf
124 L bf
124 b
124 L bf
124 L bf
126 L bk
124 L bhf
125 L bf
128 L bf

=
o

© R UOINO~NOO WM

Run-Up: O feet

Winner:
Breeder: Carrol A Durbin
Owner: Kenneth Durbin

Trainer: Durbin, Kenneth

Total WPS Pool: $10,715

Start

o0~ UTONNPRE

w =
o

Str1
11/2
2Head
3l/2
6Head
7Head
5Head
91

81

10
4Nose

Str
11/2
2Head
3Head
41/2
61/2
5Head
8Heald
71/2

10
gl

Fin
11/2
2Neck
31/2
41/2
5ll2
6Neck
7Neck
8Neck
9Neck

10

EQUIBASE

Odds Ind. Time Sp. In.

1.40*  17.805 87
11.70  17.860 85
1470 17.885 85
4.80 17.949 83
5.30 18.013 81
48.00 18.098 78
890 18.131 7
29.80 18.159 7
9.50 18.187 76
10.00 18.226 75

Kowboy Boogie, Brown Colt, by Flying Cowboy 123 out of Hot Lips Lupita, by Capo de Capi. Foaled Mar 20, 2023 in New Mexico.

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
10  Kowboy Boogie 4.80 3.40 3.00 $2.00 Exacta 10-4 53.60 9,712
4 Raizen Kane 10.00 5.60  $0.50 Trifecta 10-4-3 101.15 5,256
3 Electrifying 4.80  $0.10 Superfecta 10-4-3-6 110.01 4,925
$2.00 Daily Double 1-10 33.40 593
$0.50 Pick 3 3-1-10 (3 correct) 35.55 427
$0.50 Pick 4 6-3-1-10 (4 correct) 60.05 641
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start Strl Str Fin
10 Kowboy Boogie 1 112 112 1172
4  Raizen Kane 2 2172 212 212
3 Electrifying 7 312 312 334
6 | Are a Cowgirl 9 gLl 434 44
7 Asher 5 714 gl L4 5134
8  Sm Rosies Cat 4 sti4  glia G214
2 Send Magic Mike 8 Q212 g2la 2172
5 Hotsgirl 6 gl 12 41304 g2 34
1 RrJess aBit Evil 10 10812 19312 g8
9  GetUp N Gone 3 4t g2l2 4314

Trainers:

- Stinebaugh, John; 1 - Willis, Kevin; 9 - Willis, Kasey

Oowners:

Merrick-Bailey; 1 -Raul Rubalcava; 9 - Schwiering, Peter, King, Lance and Samples, Michael T.;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

=

Video Race Replay

Comments

mostly hand ridden
battled every step
determined, missed 2nd
off bit slow, jostled
stumbled, competed
lacked punch

clean trip
floated,traffic,outrun
broke slowly,veered in
broke in, crowded foes

10 - Durbin, Kenneth; 4 - Olmstead, Jason; 3 - Joiner, Michael; 6 - Garcia, Josue; 7 - Joiner, Michael; 8 - Capps, Stacey; 2 - Johnson, Tammy; 5

10 -Kenneth Durbin; 4 -Bobby D. Cox; 3 - Lucky Ladies; 6 -Brant Barley; 7 -Linda Joiner; 8 - Rafter SM Ranch; 2 -Melissa Slayton; 5 -Lana G.

KOWBOY BOOGIE mostly hand ridden, drifted in. RAIZEN KANE battled hard every step. ELECTRIFYING determined, missed second. | ARE A COWGIRL
off a bit slow, jostled between foes. ASHER stumbled, competed. SM ROSIES CAT lacked punch. SEND MAGIC MIKE clean trip. HOTSGIRL floated in,
some traffic, outrun. RR JESS A BIT EVIL broke slowly, verred near rail. GET UP N GONE broke in, crowded foes.

Track Attendance: 0
Off Track Wagering

Handle: $22,138
Handle: $147,381

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=WRD&CY=USA&DATE=09/28/2025&RACE=10&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=WRD&CY=USA&DATE=09/28/2025&RACE=10&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

