WILL ROGERS DOWNS - September 28, 2025 - Race 10

STAKES AQHA Juvenile Challenge Final S. - Quarter Horse

FOR TWO-YEAR-OLDS WHICH WERE NOMINATED AND REMAIN ELIGIBLE FOR THIS FINAL. Weight, 124 lbs. FINALISTS

MUST PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL NEGATIVE HAIR TEST PRIOR TO ENTERING IN THIS FINAL.

Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Jess a Panther V - 16.980 - November 19, 2023)

Purse: \$77,979

Available Money: \$77,979

Value of Race: \$77,979 1st \$35,870, 2nd \$15,596, 3rd \$7,798, 4th \$5,458, 5th \$4,679, 6th \$3,119, 7th \$1,949, 8th \$1,560, 9th \$1,170, 10th \$780

Video Race Replay

Wind Speed: 7 Wind Direction: Tail Weather: Clear, 84° Track: Fast

Off at: 4:52 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	t M/E	PP	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
9Sep25 ⁵ WRD ¹	10	Kowboy Boogie (Candanosa, Bryan)	124	L bf	10	1	1 ^{1/2}	11/2	1 ^{1/2}	1.40*	17.805	87	mostly hand ridden
9Sep25 ⁶ WRD ¹	4	Raizen Kane (Garcia, Ramiro)	124	L bf	4	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}	11.70	17.860	85	battled every step
9Sep25 8WRD3	3	Electrifying (Calderon, Francisco)	124	L bf	3	7	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	14.70	17.885	85	determined, missed 2nd
9Sep25 ⁵ WRD ²	6	I Are a Cowgirl (Pulido, Juan)	124	b	6	9	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4.80	17.949	83	off bit slow, jostled
9Sep25 ⁷ WRD ¹	7	Asher (Delgado, Mario)	124	L bf	7	5	7 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5.30	18.013	81	stumbled, competed
9Sep25 ⁶ WRD ³	8	Sm Rosies Cat (Alvarez, Jr., David)	124	L bf	8	4	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	48.00	18.098	78	lacked punch
9Sep25 8WRD1	2	Send Magic Mike (Smith, Cody)	126	L bk	2	8	9 ¹	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{Neck}	8.90	18.131	77	clean trip
9Sep25 ⁶ WRD ⁴	5	Hotsgirl (Linares, Gilberto)	124	L bhf	5	6	8 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Neck}	29.80	18.159	77	floated,traffic,outrun
9Sep25 ⁶ WRD ²	1	Rr Jess a Bit Evil (Klaiber, Justine)	125	L bf	1	10	10	10	9 ^{Neck}	9.50	18.187	76	broke slowly, veered in
9Sep25 8WRD2	9	Get Up N Gone (Gutierrez, Gonzalo)	128	L bf	9	3	4 ^{Nose}	9 ¹	10	10.00	18.226	75	broke in, crowded foes
Run-Up: 0 feet													

Winner: Kowboy Boogie, Brown Colt, by Flying Cowboy 123 out of Hot Lips Lupita, by Capo de Capi. Foaled Mar 20, 2023 in New Mexico.

Breeder: Carrol Á Durbin Owner: Kenneth Durbin Trainer: Durbin, Kenneth

Total WPS Pool: \$10,715

Horse
Kowboy Boogie
Raizen Kane
Electrifying

Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4.80	3.40	3.00	\$2.00 Exacta	10-4	53.60	9,712
	10.00	5.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-4-3	101.15	5,256
		4.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-4-3-6	110.01	4,925
			\$2.00 Daily Double	1-10	33.40	593
			\$0.50 Pick 3	3-1-10 (3 correct)	35.55	427
			\$0.50 Pick 4	6-3-1-10 (4 correct)	60.05	641

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin
10	Kowboy Boogie	1	11/2	1 1/2	1 ^{1/2}
4	Raizen Kane	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
3	Electrifying	7	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3/4}
6	I Are a Cowgirl	9	6 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{3/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}
7	Asher	5	7 ^{1 1/4}	6 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{1 3/4}
8	Sm Rosies Cat	4	5 ¹ 1/4	5 ^{1 1/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}
2	Send Magic Mike	8	9 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{2 1/4}	7 ^{2 1/2}
5	Hotsgirl	6	8 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1 3/4}	8 ^{2 3/4}
1	Rr Jess a Bit Evil	10	10 ^{3 1/2}	10 ^{3 1/2}	9 ³
9	Get Up N Gone	3	4 ¹	9 ^{2 1/2}	10 ^{3 1/4}

Trainers: 10 - Durbin, Kenneth; 4 - Olmstead, Jason; 3 - Joiner, Michael; 6 - Garcia, Josue; 7 - Joiner, Michael; 8 - Capps, Stacey; 2 - Johnson, Tammy; 5

- Stinebaugh, John; 1 - Willis, Kevin; 9 - Willis, Kasey

Owners: 10 -Kenneth Durbin; 4 -Bobby D. Cox; 3 - Lucky Ladies; 6 -Brant Barley; 7 -Linda Joiner; 8 - Rafter SM Ranch; 2 -Melissa Slayton; 5 -Lana G.

Merrick-Bailey; 1 -Raul Rubalcava; 9 - Schwiering, Peter, King, Lance and Samples, Michael T.;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

KOWBOY BOOGIE mostly hand ridden, drifted in. RAIZEN KANE battled hard every step. ELECTRIFYING determined, missed second. I ARE A COWGIRL off a bit slow, jostled between foes. ASHER stumbled, competed. SM ROSIES CAT lacked punch. SEND MAGIC MIKE clean trip. HOTSGIRL floated in, some traffic, outrun. RR JESS A BIT EVIL broke slowly, verred near rail. GET UP N GONE broke in, crowded foes.

Track Attendance: 0 Handle: \$22,138 Off Track Wagering Handle: \$147,381

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.